

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

IN THE MATTER OF:

UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN,
Appellee Public Employer,

And

GRADUATE EMPLOYEES
ORGANIZATION/AFT,
Appellee Petitioner Labor Organization,

And

STUDENTS AGAINST GSRA
UNIONIZATION,
Proposed Intervenor,

And

MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Appellant Proposed Intervenor.

Court of Appeals No. 307964

Michigan Employment Relations
Commission No. R11 D-034

_____ /

**APPELLEE PUBLIC EMPLOYER UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN'S
ANSWER TO THE STUDENTS AGAINST GSRA UNIONIZATION
and MELINDA DAY'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Submitted By:

David H. Fink (P28235)
Darryl Bressack (P67820)
FINK + ASSOCIATES LAW
Attorneys for University of Michigan
100 West Long Lake Road; Suite 111
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304
(248) 971-2500
dfink@finkandassociateslaw.com

Suellyn Scarnecchia (P33105)
Christine M. Gerdes (P67649)
Attorneys for University of Michigan
503 Thompson Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109

Dated: January 20, 2012

RECEIVED by Michigan Court of Appeals 1/20/2012 4:48:50 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION iii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... v

INTRODUCTION 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

 II. APPELLANTS FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE ANY ERROR IN THE COMMISSION’S
 DENIAL OF SAGU’S REQUEST TO INTERVENE 6

 A. Appellants’ Premise is Fundamentally Flawed: Representation Matters are Neither
 Adversarial Nor Subject to the Adversarial-Based Contested Case Provisions Governing
 Unfair Labor Practices 6

 B. Appellants Have Not Demonstrated a Right to Intervene 11

 1. Appellants Failed to Satisfy the Commission’s Applicable Rule Governing
 Intervention..... 11

 2. Appellants’ “Right to Challenge Subject Matter Jurisdiction” and “Right to a
 Declaratory Judgment” Arguments Relate to Adversarial/Contested Cases and Not to
 Investigatory/Representation Issues and Their “Constitutional Standing” Argument is At
 Best Irrelevant..... 14

 3. The Commission Did Not Commit Error by Finding Intervention Inappropriate
 Under the 10% Interest Requirement..... 17

 C. Appellants’ Subsidiary Arguments Do Not Support the Relief Sought 18

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1564, AFL-CIO v Southeastern Michigan Transportation Authority, 437 Mich 441; 473 NW2d 249 (1990),	5
Bentley v Department of Corrections, 169 Mich App 264; 425 NW2d 778 (1988):	15
Citizens United v Fed Election Com'n, 130 S Ct 876, 175 L Ed 2d 753 (2010)	21
Fifth Third Mortgage-Mi v Hance, 2011 Mich App LEXIS 1715 (Mich Ct App Sep 29, 2011).	13
Flint City Council v Michigan, 253 Mich App 378; 655 NW2d 604 (2002)	13
Hepler v State, Dep't of Labor, 64 Mich App 78; 235 NW2d 161 (1975)	7, 18
In re Wayne County, No. 190660; 1997 WL 33352796 (April 11, 1997).....	10, 17
Kelly Downs, Inc v Racing Commission, 60 Mich App 539; 231 NW2d 443 (1975).....	8
Michigan Assoc of Public Employees v MERC, 153 Mich App 536; 396 NW2d 473 (1986).	6, 7, 17
Regents of the University of Michigan, 1981 MERC Lab Op 777	2, 3, 4, 10
Sault Ste Marie Area Pub Sch v Michigan Educ Ass'n, 213 Mich App 176; 539 NW2d 565 (1995).....	6, 8, 9
Smith v Lansing School Dist, 149 Mich App 131; 385 NW2d 624 (1985).....	8
THM, Ltd v Commissioner of Ins, 176 Mich App 772, 440 NW2d 85 (1989).....	5
Univ of Michigan v Univ of Michigan Teaching Fellows Union, 1970 MERC Lab Op 754	9
University of Michigan, 1970 MERC Lab Op 754 (1970).....	9

Statutes

Administrative Procedures Act, MCL 24.263	15
MCL 24.205(7)	16
MCL 24.263	iv
MCL 24.264	iv
MCL 24.301	iii
MCL 423.212	1, 7, 9
MCL 423.216(e)	iii
Public Employment Relations Act, 1965 PA 379, as amended, MCL 423.201 et seq	iii, 1

Other Authorities

Const. 1963 Art. VIII, § 5	20
Const. 1963, Art. VI § 28.....	5
